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12. Discussion of Date and Time of Next Meeting: January 8, 2026, at 4:00 p.m. 
 

13. Discussion of Items for Next Meeting:  

 

14. Adjournment: 
COUNCIL MEMBER WEARNE MOTIONED TO ADJOURN. VICE MAYOR SMITH SECONDED. MEETING ADJOURNED AT 
5:09 P.M. 

 





Town of Duncan 

Public Notice 

Notice of Intent to Increase Certain  
Wastewater Fees and Rates 

The Duncan Town Council, at a regular meeting on December 11, 2025, adopted a motion to direct staff 
to publish a Notice of Intention to Increase Certain Wastewater and Reclaimed Fees and Rates.   

Pursuant to A. R. S. §§ 9-499.15 and 9-511.01, the Town of Duncan is providing notice of its intention to 
increase certain Wastewater and Reclaimed Water fees and rates. 

A public hearing on the proposed increase will be held at the regularly-scheduled Town Council meeting 
on February 12, 2026, at 4:00 PM at the Duncan Council Chambers at 506 SE Old West Hwy Duncan, 
Arizona to hear and receive written comments regarding the proposed increases to certain Wastewater 
and Reclaimed Water fees and rates.  Following this public hearing, the Town Council may adopt the 
proposed increases or any lesser increase.  The increase shall become effective no sooner than 30 days 
after adoption of the ordinance. 

The proposed rate and fee schedule, as well as the written report and cash flow projections in support of 
the increase, are available at the Town Clerk’s office during normal office hours, Monday through 
Thursday, 8:00 AM-5:30 PM, and on Duncan's website at www.duncanaz.us. 

The proposed increase in fees and rates is based upon data indicating that such an increase is necessary 
(1) to offset increases in system operating and commodity costs, and (2) to maintain fund balances to 
assure long term financial stability of these services.

http://www.gilbertaz.gov/utilityrates


[def:$signername|printname|req|signer1] [def:$signersig|sig|req|signer1] [def:$notarysig|sig|req|notary] [def:$date|date|req|notary] [def:$state|state|req|notary] [def:$county|county|req|notary] [def:$disclosure|disclosure|req|notary] [def:$seal|seal|req|notary]

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of New Jersey, County of Camden, ss:

Laquansay Nickson Watkins, being first duly sworn, deposes and

says: That (s)he is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software,

PBC, duly authorized agent of Copper Era (Greenlee County), a

newspaper printed and published in the City of Clifton, County of

Greenlee, State of Arizona, and that this affidavit is Page 1 of 2 with

the full text of the sworn-to notice set forth on the pages that follow,

and the hereto attached:

PUBLICATION DATES:
Dec. 24, 2025

NOTICE ID: MItFx4ff7Y6BiIQjSnI6
PUBLISHER ID: CEC000219
NOTICE NAME: PO# 34826 NOTICE INTENT INCREASE WW
FEES/RATE
Publication Fee: 86.89

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and
correct.

[$signersig ]
(Signed)______________________________________  [$seal]

VERIFICATION

State of New Jersey
County of Camden

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: [$date]

[$notarysig ]
______________________________
Notary Public
[$disclosure]

See Proof on Next Page
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FY26 Rate Impact

 Classification 
Current Charge 

(Option 1) Option 2 Option 3

Residential 35.00$             40.95$             39.00$             
Schools (base charge) 70.00$             81.90$             78.00$             

Schools (per pupil charge) 0.20$               0.23$               0.22$               
Small Commercial (<10K sq. ft.) 35.00$                      40.95$             39.00$             

All Other Establishments 70.00$                      81.90$             78.00$             
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TOWN OF DUNCAN

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  01/07/2026     05:22PM       PAGE: 1

TAXES

01-60-1000 PROPERTY TAXES 3,176.53 7,783.10 15,000.00 7,216.90 51.9

01-60-6000 CITY SALES TAX 26,717.36 203,486.64 250,000.00 46,513.36 81.4

TOTAL TAXES 29,893.89 211,269.74 265,000.00 53,730.26 79.7

LICENSES AND PERMITS

01-61-1000 FRANCHISE FEES 1,156.43 9,231.86 22,000.00 12,768.14 42.0

01-61-2000 BUSINESS LICENSES 400.00 750.00 1,500.00 750.00 50.0

01-61-3000 LICENSES & PERMITS 36.17 163.16 10,000.00 9,836.84 1.6

01-61-5200 DOG TAGS 20.00 20.00 100.00 80.00 20.0

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 1,612.60 10,165.02 33,600.00 23,434.98 30.3

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

01-62-2000 STATE SALES TAX 6,116.25 50,061.47 101,314.00 51,252.53 49.4

01-62-3000 URBAN REVENUE SHARING 24,364.63 146,187.63 292,375.00 146,187.37 50.0

01-62-4000 AUTO LIEU TAXES 4,837.07 33,021.21 68,011.00 34,989.79 48.6

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 35,317.95 229,270.31 461,700.00 232,429.69 49.7

FEES AND CHARGES

01-63-1000 CEMETERY FEES .00 675.00 11,000.00 10,325.00 6.1

01-63-3000 POOL FEES/LESSONS/RENT .00 3,399.30 15,000.00 11,600.70 22.7

01-63-4000 REFUSE FEES 7,859.00 46,414.54 88,000.00 41,585.46 52.7

01-63-5000 SALE/RENTAL OF PROPERTY .00 5,794.89 6,000.00 205.11 96.6

TOTAL FEES AND CHARGES 7,859.00 56,283.73 120,000.00 63,716.27 46.9

FINES AND FORFEITURES

01-64-2500 DOG IMPOUND .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

REFUNDS AND REBATES

01-66-9200 REFUNDS - SWIMMING POOL .00 (                150.00) .00 150.00 .0

TOTAL REFUNDS AND REBATES .00 (                150.00) .00 150.00 .0



TOWN OF DUNCAN

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  01/07/2026     05:22PM       PAGE: 2

MISCELLANEOUS

01-69-0000 MISCELLANEOUS 2.20 703.36 5,000.00 4,296.64 14.1

01-69-9500 CONTRIBUTIONS - 4TH OF JULY .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 2.20 703.36 6,000.00 5,296.64 11.7

UNEXPECTED REVENUE

01-74-1000 REVENUE .00 42.40 .00 (                  42.40) .0

TOTAL UNEXPECTED REVENUE .00 42.40 .00 (                  42.40) .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 74,685.64 507,584.56 886,350.00 378,765.44 57.3



TOWN OF DUNCAN

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  01/07/2026     05:22PM       PAGE: 3

CEMETERY

01-800-220 SUPPLIES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-800-250 MAINTENANCE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL CEMETERY .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

MAYOR & COUNCIL

01-871-110 SALARIES & WAGES 250.00 1,500.00 3,600.00 2,100.00 41.7

01-871-120 FICA (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 19.14 114.84 275.40 160.56 41.7

01-871-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 4.19 25.06 50.00 24.94 50.1

01-871-430 TRAVEL/MEETINGS/TRAINING .00 2,284.61 3,000.00 715.39 76.2

01-871-440 MEALS .00 200.00 500.00 300.00 40.0

01-871-530 MISCELLANEOUS 435.02 591.18 3,000.00 2,408.82 19.7

01-871-920 DONATIONS .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

01-871-930 4TH OF JULY .00 559.67 7,500.00 6,940.33 7.5

01-871-940 DUNCAN PUBLIC LIBRARY .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL MAYOR & COUNCIL 708.35 9,275.36 26,925.40 17,650.04 34.5

TOWN CLERK

01-872-110 SALARIES & WAGES 9,288.46 60,374.99 130,000.00 69,625.01 46.4

01-872-120 FICA (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 710.56 4,618.64 9,945.00 5,326.36 46.4

01-872-140 RETIREMENT 905.62 5,886.53 12,987.00 7,100.47 45.3

01-872-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 21.34 138.23 352.00 213.77 39.3

01-872-160 HEALTH INSURANCE .00 692.15 500.00 (                192.15) 138.4

01-872-180 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

01-872-210 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 353.71 2,500.00 2,146.29 14.2

01-872-240 COMPUTER EQUIP/SOFTWARE .00 1,261.33 2,944.00 1,682.67 42.8

01-872-380 COPYING COSTS 150.58 2,526.83 8,000.00 5,473.17 31.6

01-872-420 POSTAGE .00 295.09 1,000.00 704.91 29.5

01-872-430 TRAVEL/MEETINGS/TRAINING .00 3,657.63 7,100.00 3,442.37 51.5

01-872-510 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 1,697.85 1,000.00 (                697.85) 169.8

01-872-530 MISCELLANEOUS .00 829.56 2,000.00 1,170.44 41.5

TOTAL TOWN CLERK 11,076.56 82,332.54 178,578.00 96,245.46 46.1
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FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

01-874-110 SALARIES & WAGES 7,323.09 43,215.68 81,000.00 37,784.32 53.4

01-874-120 FICE (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 532.29 3,124.44 6,196.50 3,072.06 50.4

01-874-140 RETIREMENT 766.76 4,944.53 9,938.70 4,994.17 49.8

01-874-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 16.83 98.98 73.00 (                  25.98) 135.6

01-874-160 HEALTH INSURANCE .00 9,206.93 25,000.00 15,793.07 36.8

01-874-180 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-874-210 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 272.78 3,000.00 2,727.22 9.1

01-874-220 OTHER SUPPLIES .00 200.66 5,000.00 4,799.34 4.0

01-874-230 BANK CHARGES .00 308.60 2,500.00 2,191.40 12.3

01-874-240 COMPUTER ACCT & SOFTWARE 1,211.90 14,314.49 15,000.00 685.51 95.4

01-874-310 ACCOUNTING & AUDITING 3,000.00 20,000.00 40,000.00 20,000.00 50.0

01-874-320 CONSULTANTS 1,391.15 20,526.53 23,000.00 2,473.47 89.3

01-874-330 PRINTING & ADVERTISING .00 1,378.48 4,000.00 2,621.52 34.5

01-874-340 BUILDING MAINTENANCE .00 1,502.53 5,000.00 3,497.47 30.1

01-874-360 LEGAL FEES 140.00 1,901.00 15,000.00 13,099.00 12.7

01-874-410 TELEPHONE .00 1,826.37 5,000.00 3,173.63 36.5

01-874-430 TRAVEL/MEETINGS/TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

01-874-440 MEALS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-874-460 INSURANCE .00 19,171.84 28,000.00 8,828.16 68.5

01-874-480 UTILITIES 235.55 4,557.93 15,000.00 10,442.07 30.4

01-874-510 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 7,051.51 8,500.00 1,448.49 83.0

01-874-530 MISCELLANEOUS (                      .13) 42.27 1,000.00 957.73 4.2

01-874-610 CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION 14,617.44 153,645.55 296,208.20 142,562.65 51.9

POLICE DEPARTMENT

01-877-350 GREENLEE CO - POLICE CONTRACT 5,000.00 30,000.00 60,000.00 30,000.00 50.0

TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 5,000.00 30,000.00 60,000.00 30,000.00 50.0

ANIMAL CONTROL

01-879-445 DOG IMPOUND FEES .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
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PUBLIC WORKS/ROADS

01-880-110 SALARIES & WAGES 6,547.25 41,379.79 72,000.00 30,620.21 57.5

01-880-120 FICA (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 500.86 3,176.83 5,508.00 2,331.17 57.7

01-880-140 RETIREMENT 490.22 3,132.89 8,834.40 5,701.51 35.5

01-880-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 194.25 1,223.35 2,606.00 1,382.65 46.9

01-880-160 HEALTH INSURANCE .00 6,489.08 18,000.00 11,510.92 36.1

01-880-180 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

01-880-190 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE .00 148.50 300.00 151.50 49.5

01-880-220 OTHER SUPPLIES 17.61 1,578.38 7,000.00 5,421.62 22.6

01-880-240 GAS & OIL .00 1,360.93 7,000.00 5,639.07 19.4

01-880-250 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE .00 2,956.17 5,000.00 2,043.83 59.1

01-880-300 STREET LIGHT  MAINTENANCE .00 444.18 1,000.00 555.82 44.4

01-880-340 BUILDING MAINTENANCE .00 2,095.81 2,000.00 (                  95.81) 104.8

01-880-430 TRAVEL/MEETINGS/TRAINING .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-880-440 MEALS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-880-480 UTILITIES 103.26 827.45 4,000.00 3,172.55 20.7

01-880-530 MISCELLANEOUS .00 564.31 1,200.00 635.69 47.0

01-880-610 CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 12,000.00 12,322.00 322.00 97.4

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS/ROADS 7,853.45 77,377.67 147,970.40 70,592.73 52.3

PARKS

01-881-340 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,467.08 3,738.17 5,000.00 1,261.83 74.8

01-881-480 UTILITIES- PARK 1,567.71 10,283.31 28,000.00 17,716.69 36.7

TOTAL PARKS 3,034.79 14,021.48 33,000.00 18,978.52 42.5

SANITATION/REFUSE

01-883-220 OTHER SUPPLIES .00 .00 567.00 567.00 .0

01-883-350 OUTSIDE GARBAGE PICKUP SERVICE .00 38,955.88 80,000.00 41,044.12 48.7

01-883-480 UTILITIES .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

01-883-530 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

TOTAL SANITATION/REFUSE .00 38,955.88 81,067.00 42,111.12 48.1
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SWIMMING POOL

01-884-110 SALARIES & WAGES .00 26,843.32 34,000.00 7,156.68 79.0

01-884-120 FICA (EMPLOYER'S SHARE) .00 2,053.56 2,601.00 547.44 79.0

01-884-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION .00 922.94 500.00 (                422.94) 184.6

01-884-210 POOL CONCESSIONS .00 1,136.09 2,000.00 863.91 56.8

01-884-220 POOL SUPPLIES 1,009.12 1,847.89 2,000.00 152.11 92.4

01-884-480 UTILITIES 337.11 2,645.29 8,000.00 5,354.71 33.1

01-884-510 CHEMICALS .00 4,159.12 5,000.00 840.88 83.2

01-884-610 CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 1,603.42 1,000.00 (                603.42) 160.3

TOTAL SWIMMING POOL 1,346.23 41,211.63 55,101.00 13,889.37 74.8

TOWN PROPERTIES

01-891-340 SENIOR CENTER BLDG MAINT. .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-891-480 SENIOR CENTER UTILITIES 170.51 1,268.05 3,500.00 2,231.95 36.2

TOTAL TOWN PROPERTIES 170.51 1,268.05 4,000.00 2,731.95 31.7

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 43,807.33 448,088.16 886,350.00 438,261.84 50.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 30,878.31 59,496.40 .00 (           59,496.40) .0
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REVENUE

03-60-5000 HIGHWAY USERS FEES 7,433.31 44,053.90 80,869.00 36,815.10 54.5

TOTAL REVENUE 7,433.31 44,053.90 80,869.00 36,815.10 54.5

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 7,433.31 44,053.90 80,869.00 36,815.10 54.5



TOWN OF DUNCAN
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HIGHWAY USERS FUND
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EXPENDITURES

03-800-110 SALARIES & WAGES 2,455.22 15,372.40 31,500.00 16,127.60 48.8

03-800-120 FICA (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 187.83 1,181.09 2,409.75 1,228.66 49.0

03-800-140 RETIREMENT 222.83 1,424.07 3,865.05 2,440.98 36.8

03-800-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 207.49 1,294.50 2,901.35 1,606.85 44.6

03-800-160 HEALTH INSURANCE .00 2,949.69 9,000.00 6,050.31 32.8

03-800-180 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 .00 204.00 204.00 .0

03-800-190 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE .00 67.50 .00 (                  67.50) .0

03-800-610 CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 30,000.00 30,989.00 989.00 96.8

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,073.37 52,289.25 80,869.15 28,579.90 64.7

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 3,073.37 52,289.25 80,869.15 28,579.90 64.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 4,359.94 (             8,235.35) (                      .15) 8,235.20 (54902
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OPERATING REVENUE

07-66-5000 TAP INSTALLATION & HOOKUP .00 650.00 2,000.00 1,350.00 32.5

07-66-6000 SEWER SERVICE FEES 9,290.00 54,770.45 125,000.00 70,229.55 43.8

07-66-7000 SEWER REVENUES - OTHER 400.00 1,271.44 22,000.00 20,728.56 5.8

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 9,690.00 56,691.89 149,000.00 92,308.11 38.1

NON-OPERATING REVENUE

07-67-0000 SEWER LATE CHARGE 912.50 5,396.27 9,500.00 4,103.73 56.8

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 912.50 5,396.27 9,500.00 4,103.73 56.8

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 10,602.50 62,088.16 158,500.00 96,411.84 39.2



TOWN OF DUNCAN
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EXPENDITURES

07-800-110 SALARIES & WAGES 4,255.65 26,645.17 54,500.00 27,854.83 48.9

07-800-120 FICA (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 325.56 2,047.34 4,169.25 2,121.91 49.1

07-800-140 RETIREMENT 386.23 2,468.27 6,687.15 4,218.88 36.9

07-800-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 140.10 874.09 2,250.00 1,375.91 38.9

07-800-160 HEALTH INSURANCE .00 5,112.51 16,500.00 11,387.49 31.0

07-800-180 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 .00 328.00 328.00 .0

07-800-190 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE .00 117.00 300.00 183.00 39.0

07-800-220 OTHER SUPPLIES .00 23.98 500.00 476.02 4.8

07-800-230 GAS & OIL .00 157.96 1,000.00 842.04 15.8

07-800-240 COMPUTER ACC. & SOFTWARE 80.79 521.30 1,000.00 478.70 52.1

07-800-250 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

07-800-260 SEWER LINE REPAIRS .00 .00 1,250.00 1,250.00 .0

07-800-320 CONSULTANTS .00 3,285.72 10,000.00 6,714.28 32.9

07-800-330 PRINTING AND ADVERTISING .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

07-800-340 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE .00 8,450.27 10,000.00 1,549.73 84.5

07-800-350 OTHER SERVICES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

07-800-360 TESTING .00 4,413.43 25,000.00 20,586.57 17.7

07-800-380 CHEMICALS .00 .00 513.00 513.00 .0

07-800-430 TRAVEL/MEETINGS/TRAINING .00 .00 253.00 253.00 .0

07-800-440 MEALS .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

07-800-460 INSURANCE .00 1,366.63 2,000.00 633.37 68.3

07-800-480 UTILITIES 1,077.29 5,643.28 20,000.00 14,356.72 28.2

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,265.62 61,126.95 158,500.40 97,373.45 38.6

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 6,265.62 61,126.95 158,500.40 97,373.45 38.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 4,336.88 961.21 (                      .40) (                961.61) 24030
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SOURCE 66

18-66-0000 GENERAL GRANT FUNDS .00 .00 7,766,354.00 7,766,354.00 .0

18-66-0102 FMI GRANT -WASTE WATER IMPROV. .00 35,000.00 .00 (           35,000.00) .0

18-66-0200 CDBG .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0

18-66-0300 WIFA GRANT - PIPE .00 .00 275,000.00 275,000.00 .0

18-66-0332 UNITED WAY - TRUCKS .00 .00 125,000.00 125,000.00 .0

18-66-0333 UNITED WAY - PICKLEBALL .00 .00 107,062.00 107,062.00 .0

18-66-0334 UNITED WAY - GENERAL PLAN .00 .00 70,819.00 70,819.00 .0

18-66-0500 STATE PARKS GRANT .00 .00 750,000.00 750,000.00 .0

18-66-0600 COLONIAS .00 402,652.31 .00 (         402,652.31) .0

18-66-0803 WIFA WATER IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 1,729,640.00 1,729,640.00 .0

18-66-0804 WIFA SEWER IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 802,125.00 802,125.00 .0

18-66-1200 USDA HUNTER ESTATES DRAINAGE 1,474.11 1,474.11 274,000.00 272,525.89 .5

18-66-1600 CONGRESSIONAL DIRECTED SPENDIN .00 .00 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 66 1,474.11 439,126.42 15,500,000.00 15,060,873.58 2.8

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,474.11 439,126.42 15,500,000.00 15,060,873.58 2.8
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18-800-321 COLONIAS 20,000.00 259,039.00 .00 (         259,039.00) .0

18-800-322 CDBG .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0

18-800-323 WIFA - PIPE .00 36,781.93 275,000.00 238,218.07 13.4

18-800-325 STATE PARKS GRANT .00 658,585.23 750,000.00 91,414.77 87.8

18-800-327 USDA HUNTER ESTATES DRAINAGE .00 .00 274,000.00 274,000.00 .0

18-800-329 CONGRESSIONAL DIRECTED SPENDIN .00 .00 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00 .0

18-800-332 UNITED WAY - TRUCKS .00 9,213.73 125,000.00 115,786.27 7.4

18-800-333 UNITED WAY - PICKLEBALL .00 102,650.00 107,062.00 4,412.00 95.9

18-800-334 UNITED WAY - GENERAL PLAN 18,300.00 45,900.00 70,819.00 24,919.00 64.8

18-800-530 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 7,766,354.00 7,766,354.00 .0

18-800-798 FMI GRANT - GEN. TOWN IMPROVE. .00 12,449.07 .00 (           12,449.07) .0

18-800-801 FMI GRANT -WATER IMPROVEMENTS .00 9,900.00 .00 (             9,900.00) .0

18-800-802 UNITED WAY GRANT - PARKS .00 25,634.75 .00 (           25,634.75) .0

18-800-803 WIFA - WATER 70,579.55 77,899.55 1,729,640.00 1,651,740.45 4.5

18-800-804 WIFA - SEWER .00 .00 802,125.00 802,125.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 800 108,879.55 1,238,053.26 15,500,000.00 14,261,946.74 8.0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 108,879.55 1,238,053.26 15,500,000.00 14,261,946.74 8.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (         107,405.44) (         798,926.84) .00 798,926.84 .0
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SOURCE 60

27-60-5100 REFUNDS & REBATES 225.00 4,249.97 3,500.00 (                749.97) 121.4

27-60-6000 UNMETERED WATER 184.46 15,691.30 10,000.00 (             5,691.30) 156.9

TOTAL SOURCE 60 409.46 19,941.27 13,500.00 (             6,441.27) 147.7

OPERATING REVENUE

27-66-5000 TAP INSTALLATION & HOOKUP .00 500.00 5,000.00 4,500.00 10.0

27-66-7000 WATER FEES 15,433.39 120,313.37 280,000.00 159,686.63 43.0

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 15,433.39 120,813.37 285,000.00 164,186.63 42.4

NON-OPERATING REVENUE

27-67-0000 WATER LATE CHARGE 775.00 4,958.77 8,000.00 3,041.23 62.0

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 775.00 4,958.77 8,000.00 3,041.23 62.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 16,617.85 145,713.41 306,500.00 160,786.59 47.5
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EXPENDITURES

27-800-110 SALARIES & WAGES 4,255.65 26,645.17 54,500.00 27,854.83 48.9

27-800-120 FICA (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 325.55 2,047.49 4,169.25 2,121.76 49.1

27-800-140 RETIREMENT 386.23 2,468.38 6,687.15 4,218.77 36.9

27-800-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 141.28 881.59 2,013.70 1,132.11 43.8

27-800-160 HEALTH INSURANCE .00 5,112.61 16,500.00 11,387.39 31.0

27-800-180 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

27-800-190 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE .00 117.00 100.00 (                  17.00) 117.0

27-800-210 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 90.96 500.00 409.04 18.2

27-800-220 OTHER SUPPLIES .00 465.62 5,000.00 4,534.38 9.3

27-800-230 GAS & OIL (                  30.00) 1,865.53 12,000.00 10,134.47 15.6

27-800-240 COMPUTER ACC. & SOFTWARE 565.55 3,649.08 7,000.00 3,350.92 52.1

27-800-250 EQUIPMENT RENTAL .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

27-800-260 WATER LINE REPAIRS 78.79 7,941.97 9,000.00 1,058.03 88.2

27-800-261 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

27-800-320 CONSULTANTS & WATERFEASIBILITY .00 18,158.08 32,000.00 13,841.92 56.7

27-800-330 PRINTING & ADVERTISING .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

27-800-340 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE .00 14,071.45 15,000.00 928.55 93.8

27-800-350 OTHER SERVICES .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

27-800-360 TESTING .00 7,075.88 29,000.00 21,924.12 24.4

27-800-380 CHEMICALS 2,782.23 4,669.11 5,000.00 330.89 93.4

27-800-410 TELEPHONE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

27-800-420 POSTAGE .00 1,350.29 4,000.00 2,649.71 33.8

27-800-430 TRAVEL/MEETINGS/TRAINING .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

27-800-440 MEALS .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

27-800-460 INSURANCE .00 5,466.53 8,000.00 2,533.47 68.3

27-800-480 UTILITIES 571.61 4,836.32 14,080.00 9,243.68 34.4

27-800-510 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 80.00 500.00 420.00 16.0

27-800-530 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

27-800-535 BAD DEBTS .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

27-800-610 CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 15,034.90 16,000.00 965.10 94.0

27-800-996 USDA - DRINKING WATER .00 10,328.30 48,000.00 37,671.70 21.5

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,076.89 132,356.26 306,500.10 174,143.84 43.2

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 9,076.89 132,356.26 306,500.10 174,143.84 43.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 7,540.96 13,357.15 (                      .10) (           13,357.25) 13357



TOWN OF DUNCAN, ARIZONA Check Register - duncan Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025 Jan 06, 2026  01:33PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

24838

12/25 12/02/2025 24838 1692 SHORT COMPANY 15030 1 01-880-240 1,076.25- 1,076.25- FUEL FOR TANKS

12/25 12/02/2025 24838 1692 SHORT COMPANY 15030 2 07-800-230 153.75- 153.75- FUEL FOR TANKS

12/25 12/02/2025 24838 1692 SHORT COMPANY 15030 3 27-800-230 1,845.00- 1,845.00- FUEL FOR TANKS

Total 24838: 3,075.00-

24865

12/25 12/02/2025 24865 540 SEAGO CDBG  #118- 1 18-800-321 20,000.00 20,000.00 SEAGO Service Fees for coloonias Wastewater System Improveme

Total 24865: 20,000.00

24866

12/25 12/04/2025 24866 290 CASELLE INV-13546 1 01-874-240 1,211.90 1,211.90 MONTHLY SERVICE FEE FOR COMPUTER SOFTWARE MAINTE

12/25 12/04/2025 24866 290 CASELLE INV-13546 2 07-800-240 80.79 80.79 MONTHLY SERVICE FEE FOR COMPUTER SOFTWARE MAINTE

12/25 12/04/2025 24866 290 CASELLE INV-13546 3 27-800-240 565.55 565.55 MONTHLY SERVICE FEE FOR COMPUTER SOFTWARE MAINTE

Total 24866: 1,858.24

24867

12/25 12/04/2025 24867 888 CURTIS COUNTRY STOR 41781 1 01-884-220 1,009.12 1,009.12 WHITE EPOXY POOL PAINT

Total 24867: 1,009.12

24868

12/25 12/04/2025 24868 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-112625 1 07-800-480 1,077.29 1,077.29 monthly sewer plant utilities

12/25 12/04/2025 24868 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-112625 2 01-880-480 103.26 103.26 new shop/public works utilities

12/25 12/04/2025 24868 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-112625 3 01-881-480 1,567.71 1,567.71 monthly city parks/street lights utilities

12/25 12/04/2025 24868 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-112625 4 27-800-480 571.61 571.61 monthly southside water/ocotillo well utilities

12/25 12/04/2025 24868 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-112625 5 01-891-480 170.51 170.51 monthly senior center utilities

12/25 12/04/2025 24868 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-112625 6 01-874-480 235.55 235.55 monthly town hall utilities

12/25 12/04/2025 24868 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-112625 7 01-884-480 337.11 337.11 monthly swimming pool utilities

Total 24868: 4,063.04
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

24869

12/25 12/04/2025 24869 1297 JOSHUA MANER 2-541 1 01-874-320 760.77 760.77 IT Support

Total 24869: 760.77

24870

12/25 12/04/2025 24870 1024 RDI 8785 1 18-800-803 70,579.55 70,579.55 waterline connection

Total 24870: 70,579.55

24871

12/25 12/04/2025 24871 1692 SHORT COMPANY 120225 1 27-800-230 30.00- 30.00- adjustment for stop pymt on lost check #24838

12/25 12/04/2025 24871 1692 SHORT COMPANY 15030 1 01-880-240 1,076.25 1,076.25 FUEL FOR TANKS

12/25 12/04/2025 24871 1692 SHORT COMPANY 15030 2 07-800-230 153.75 153.75 FUEL FOR TANKS

12/25 12/04/2025 24871 1692 SHORT COMPANY 15030 3 27-800-230 1,845.00 1,845.00 FUEL FOR TANKS

Total 24871: 3,045.00

24872

12/25 12/11/2025 24872 219 COLBY & POWELL, PLC 11937 1 01-874-310 3,000.00 3,000.00 AUDIT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Total 24872: 3,000.00

24873

12/25 12/11/2025 24873 1586 Gila Valley Feed & Hardwa 149092-1499 1 27-800-260 78.79 78.79 waterline repair supplies

12/25 12/11/2025 24873 1586 Gila Valley Feed & Hardwa 149303-409- 1 01-881-340 1,467.08 1,467.08 supplies to complete electric at veterans park

Total 24873: 1,545.87

24874

12/25 12/11/2025 24874 145 GREENLEE COUNTY 233 1 01-877-350 5,000.00 5,000.00 Law Enforcement Agreement

Total 24874: 5,000.00

24875

12/25 12/11/2025 24875 1748 Upfront Planning & Entitle 2014 1 18-800-334 18,300.00 18,300.00 consulting service for general plan tasks 2 & 3

Total 24875: 18,300.00
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

24877

12/25 12/23/2025 24877 1578 Fitzgibbons Law Offices, P 179244 1 01-874-360 140.00 140.00 legal services - miscellaneous matters

Total 24877: 140.00

24878

12/25 12/23/2025 24878 1761 Frie & Wagley, LLC 356 1 01-871-530 290.00 290.00 Employee Christmas Party Lunch

Total 24878: 290.00

24879

12/25 12/23/2025 24879 410 HILL BROTHERS CHEMIC INV1314420 1 27-800-380 2,782.23 2,782.23 8 drums of bleach

Total 24879: 2,782.23

24880

12/25 12/23/2025 24880 1297 JOSHUA MANER 2-544 1 01-874-320 630.38 630.38 IT Support

Total 24880: 630.38

24881

12/25 12/23/2025 24881 1612 PAMELA BIGELOW 34832 1 01-871-530 145.02 145.02 reimbursement for parade lights for judges

Total 24881: 145.02

24882

12/25 12/23/2025 24882 530 SAFFORD BUILDERS SU 61080 1 01-880-220 17.61 17.61 DW Turbo Diamond Blade

Total 24882: 17.61

24883

12/25 12/23/2025 24883 1313 Smart Document Solutions 52097 1 01-872-380 150.58 150.58 copy costs

Total 24883: 150.58

121525002

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 1 01-874-240 45.05 45.05 monthly service fee for computer platform

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 2 07-800-240 3.01 3.01 monthly service fee for computer platform

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 3 27-800-240 21.02 21.02 monthly service fee for computer platform

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 4 01-872-240 277.82 277.82 550 watt power supply for server
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description
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12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 5 01-874-480 237.62 237.62 monthly service fee for internet service

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 6 01-872-240 36.99 36.99 3 yr extended warranty service for server power supply

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 7 27-800-510 20.00 20.00 monthly service fee for LTE monitoring services

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 8 90-315000 99.00 99.00 monthly fee for employee telemed coverage

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 9 01-872-210 27.95 27.95 billing envelopes for inserter

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 10 01-874-210 33.53 33.53 billing envelopes for inserter

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 11 27-800-210 11.18 11.18 billing envelopes for inserter

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 12 01-872-210 24.97- 24.97- refund poor quality billing envelopes for inserter

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 13 01-874-210 29.96- 29.96- refund poor quality billing envelopes for inserter

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 14 27-800-210 9.99- 9.99- refund poor quality billing envelopes for inserter

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 15 01-880-530 87.57 87.57 monthly bill for after hours emergency phone

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 16 01-874-330 45.12 45.12 public notice ad for chain link fence

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 17 01-874-330 42.91 42.91 public notice ad for potable water storage tank

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 18 01-874-330 47.32 47.32 public notice ad for water tank pad

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 19 01-872-510 16.90 16.90 monthly subscription fee for state government news for TM

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 20 07-800-320 821.43 821.43 moonthly fee for water testing

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 21 27-800-320 2,628.57 2,628.57 monthly fee for water testing

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 22 01-874-340 200.00 200.00 monthly fee for pest control

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 23 01-872-240 277.82- 277.82- refund server power supply damaged in shipment

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 24 07-800-360 627.00 627.00 waste water testing

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 25 27-800-360 915.00 915.00 water testing

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 26 01-872-240 36.99- 36.99- refund 3 yr extended warranty for server power supply damaged in s

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 27 01-872-240 648.58 648.58 2 UPS Battery Back-ups for Computers

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 28 01-872-420 10.48 10.48 certified letter for Town Code chapter 14

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 29 01-874-410 356.02 356.02 monthly service fee for telephone

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 30 01-881-480 117.88 117.88 monthly service fee for internet for camras at park

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 31 01-874-410 5.41 5.41 monthly service fee for faxline

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 32 01-872-210 104.90 104.90 printing of delinquent/shut off notices

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 33 01-874-210 125.88 125.88 printing of delinquent/shut off notices

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 34 27-800-210 41.97 41.97 printing of delinquent/shut off notices

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 35 90-318000 648.60 648.60 monthly fee for employee elected benefits

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 36 01-881-340 28.10 28.10 heavy duty professional trimmer line

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 37 01-880-220 327.30 327.30 6  Milwauke 18v batteries

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 38 27-800-340 1,162.83 1,162.83 supplies for water department

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 39 01-874-340 97.29 97.29 stool for office

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 40 01-881-340 84.33 84.33 spring wound timers for park lights

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 41 18-800-333 2,167.51 2,167.51 pickleball court paint

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 42 01-874-240 996.00 996.00 annual service fee for adobe acrobat

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 43 07-800-240 66.40 66.40 annual service fee for adobe acrobat

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 44 27-800-240 464.80 464.80 annual service fee for adobe acrobat
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 45 18-800-325 2,678.71 2,678.71 6 ft black/yellow rubber parking blocks

12/25 12/15/2025 121525002 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-121525 46 01-881-340 462.12 462.12 6 pk wireless security cameras for park

Total 121525002: 16,460.37

Grand Totals: 146,702.78

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

01-871-530 435.02 .00 435.02

01-872-210 132.85 24.97- 107.88

01-872-240 963.39 314.81- 648.58

01-872-380 150.58 .00 150.58

01-872-420 10.48 .00 10.48

01-872-510 16.90 .00 16.90

01-874-210 159.41 29.96- 129.45

01-874-240 2,252.95 .00 2,252.95

01-874-310 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00

01-874-320 1,391.15 .00 1,391.15

01-874-330 135.35 .00 135.35

01-874-340 297.29 .00 297.29

01-874-360 140.00 .00 140.00

01-874-410 361.43 .00 361.43

01-874-480 473.17 .00 473.17

01-877-350 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00

01-880-220 344.91 .00 344.91

01-880-240 1,076.25 1,076.25- .00

01-880-480 103.26 .00 103.26

01-880-530 87.57 .00 87.57

01-881-340 2,041.63 .00 2,041.63

01-881-480 1,685.59 .00 1,685.59

01-884-220 1,009.12 .00 1,009.12

01-884-480 337.11 .00 337.11

01-891-480 170.51 .00 170.51

07-800-230 153.75 153.75- .00

07-800-240 150.20 .00 150.20
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof

07-800-320 821.43 .00 821.43

07-800-360 627.00 .00 627.00

07-800-480 1,077.29 .00 1,077.29

18-800-321 20,000.00 .00 20,000.00

18-800-325 2,678.71 .00 2,678.71

18-800-333 2,167.51 .00 2,167.51

18-800-334 18,300.00 .00 18,300.00

18-800-803 70,579.55 .00 70,579.55

27-800-210 53.15 9.99- 43.16

27-800-230 1,845.00 1,875.00- 30.00-

27-800-240 1,051.37 .00 1,051.37

27-800-260 78.79 .00 78.79

27-800-320 2,628.57 .00 2,628.57

27-800-340 1,162.83 .00 1,162.83

27-800-360 915.00 .00 915.00

27-800-380 2,782.23 .00 2,782.23

27-800-480 571.61 .00 571.61

27-800-510 20.00 .00 20.00

90301000 3,484.73 150,187.51- 146,702.78-

90-315000 99.00 .00 99.00

90-318000 648.60 .00 648.60

Grand Totals: 153,672.24 153,672.24- .00
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           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"







1. Authorization to Apply 
The Town Council hereby authorizes submission of an application to the Arizona State Match 
Advantage for Rural Transportation (AZ SMART) Fund for reimbursement of $3,200, 
representing up to 50% of the total cost associated with developing and submitting a federal 
discretionary transportation grant application. 

2. Federal Grant Purpose 
The AZ SMART Fund request shall support development and submission of a RAISE and/or 
BUILD Transportation Discretionary Grant Program application, or another eligible federal 
discretionary transportation grant program, as determined appropriate by the Town. 

3. Local Match Commitment 
The Town commits to providing the remaining share of eligible grant development costs not 
covered by AZ SMART funding, consistent with program requirements. 

4. Designation of Authorized Representative 
The Town Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to act as the Town’s official 
representative for purposes of executing, submitting, and administering the AZ SMART Fund 
application and any related documents. 

5. Compliance 
The Town affirms that all activities undertaken pursuant to this resolution shall comply with 
applicable federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and AZ SMART Fund program 
requirements. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Duncan, Arizona, this 8th day 
of January, 2026. 

 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________ 

Town Clerk 

 

APPROVED: 

 

______________________ 

Mayor, Town of Duncan 
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